providing Legal Services concerning Worker’s Compensation Counsel Services; and

WHEREAS, the City of Newark wishes to enter into a contract with Souder, Shabazz, &
Woolridge Law Group LLP, to provide Legal Services concerning Worker’s Compensation, in an
amount not to exceed One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($150,000.00), for a
period of January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023, which shall cover those existing matters
currently being handled Souder, Shabazz, & Woolridge Law Group LLP, as well as new matters that

may arise during the contract term; and

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law (N.J.S.A.

[...]

authorized and directed on behalf of the City of Newark to execute a contract with Souder,
Shabazz, & Woolridge Law Group LLP, 17 Academy Street, Suite 1200, Newark, New
Jersey 07102, to provide Legal Services concerning Worker’s Compensation Matters, in an
amount not to exceed One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($150,000.00),
for the period of January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023, which shall cover those
existing matters currently being handled by Souder, Shabazz, & Woolridge Law Group LLP,
as well as new matters that may arise during the contract term.

2. This contract is being awarded pursuant to the fair and open procedures of the State Pay-